

**Case No. S 147999**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**In re MARRIAGE CASES**  
Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No. 4365

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal  
First Appellate District, Division Three  
Of Consolidated Cases A110449, A110450, A110451,  
A110463, A110651 and A110652  
San Francisco Superior Court Case Nos. 504038, JCCP 4365  
Honorable Richard A. Kramer, Judge

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF CAMPAIGN FOR CALIFORNIA  
FAMILIES ON STANDING AND JUSTICIABILITY**

---

MARY E. MCALISTER (SBN 148570)  
Liberty Counsel  
PO Box 11108  
100 Mountain View Rd Suite 2775  
Lynchburg, VA 24506  
court@lc.org  
(434) 592-7000 - Telephone  
(434) 592-7700- Facsimile

MATHEW D. STAVER  
FL Bar No. 0701092\*  
Liberty Counsel  
Second Floor  
1055 Maitland Center Commons  
Maitland, FL 32751  
court@lc.org  
(800) 671-1776 - Telephone  
(407) 875-0770 - Facsimile  
\*Appearing Pro Hac Vice

Attorneys for Campaign for California Families, Plaintiff- Petitioner in Case  
No. A110652

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS. . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . iii

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW. . . . . 1

NATURE OF THE ACTION. . . . . 2

SUMMARY OF FACTS. . . . . 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. . . . . 9

LEGAL ARGUMENT. . . . . 12

I. THE COURT OF APPEAL ERRED WHEN IT RULED THAT THIS COURT’S WRIT OF MANDATE IN *LOCKYER* RENDERED THE CAMPAIGN’S INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF CLAIMS MOOT. . . . . 12

A. The Court Of Appeal Failed To Acknowledge, Let Alone Analyze, The Campaign’s Claim For Injunctive Relief. . . . . 12

B. The Court Of Appeal Failed To Follow This Court’s Long-Established Rule That Standing Is To Be Broadly Construed Under Code Of Civil Procedure §526a. . . . . 15

C. The Court Of Appeal Failed To Follow This Court’s Precedents When It Concluded That The Campaign’s Claims Were Not Justiciable Under Code Of Civil Procedure §§526a And 1060. . . . . 22

<p><b>II. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S FINDING THAT THE CAMPAIGN’S CLAIMS ARE NOT JUSTICIABLE INFRINGES THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF INITIATIVE PROPONENTS TO PROTECT INITIATIVES THEY SUPPORTED AND VOTED FOR</b></p> <p>.....</p>	28
<p><b>III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ENGAGED IN DE NOVO REVIEW INSTEAD OF UTILIZING THE DEFERENTIAL ABUSE OF DISCRETION STANDARD REQUIRED FOR TRIAL COURT DECISIONS REGARDING JUSTICIABILITY UNDER CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE §1060.....</b></p>	34
<p><b>CONCLUSION. ....</b></p>	37
<p><b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. ....</b></p>	39
<p><b>PROOF OF SERVICE. ....</b></p>	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> 316 U.S. 535 (1942). . . . .	32
<i>Nguyen v. I.N.S.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).. . . . .	32

### STATE CASES

<i>Arrieta v. Mahon</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 381[182 Cal Rptr. 770, 644 P.2d 1249].. . . .	25
<i>Associated Builders and Contractors, Inc. v. San Francisco Airports Commission</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 351 [87 Cal.Rptr.2d 654, 981 P.2d 499]... 17	
<i>Associated Home Builders v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582, 591 [135 Cal.Rptr. 41, 557 P.2d 473].. . . .	28, 29
<i>Avant! Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 876 [94 Cal.Rptr.2d 505]. . . . .	35
<i>Blair v. Pitchess</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 258 [96 Cal.Rptr. 42; 486 P.2d 1242]. . . . .	11, 16, 23, 24, 27
<i>California Physicians' Service v. Garrison</i> (1946) 28 Cal. 2d 790 [172 P.2d 4]. . . . .	35
<i>City of Alturas v. Gloster</i> (1940) 16 Cal.2d 46 [104 P.2d 810]. . . . .	10
<i>Crowe v. Boyle</i> (1920) 184 Cal. 117 [193 P. 111].. . . .	16, 17
<i>Goodenough v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 692 [97 Cal.Rptr. 165]. . . . .	29
<i>Harman v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 150 [101 Cal.Rptr. 880, 496 P.2d 1248]. . . . .	16, 17
<i>In re Coordination Proceeding</i> (2005) 2005 WL 583129.. . . . .	4

*In re Marriage Cases* (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 873  
[49 Cal.Rptr.3d 675]. . . . . 4, 5, 9, 10, 13, 14, 19,21, 31-33, 36

*Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco* (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055 [17  
Cal.Rptr.3d 225, 95 P.2d 459]. . . . . 4, 6, 8, 13, 19, 26

*McFadden v. Jordan* (1948) 32 Cal.2d 330 [196 P.2d 787]. . . . . 29

*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. County of Stanislaus* (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1143  
[69 Cal.Rptr.2d 329, 947 P.2d 291] . . . . . 25-27

*People v. DeSantis* (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1198 [9 Cal.Rptr.2d 628, 831 P.2d 1210]  
. . . . . 35

*People v. Williams* (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148 [69 Cal.Rptr.2d 917,  
948 P.2d 429]. . . . . 35

*Stanson v. Mott* (1976) 17 Cal.3d 206 [551 P.2d 1;  
130 Cal.Rptr. 697] . . . . . 11, 18, 20, 21

*Teachers Management & Inv. Corp. v. City of Santa Cruz* (1976) 64  
Cal.App.3d 438 [134 Cal.Rptr. 523] . . . . . 29, 30

*The Application Group, Inc. v. Hunter Group, Inc.* (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th  
881 [72 Cal.Rptr.2d 73]. . . . . 13, 35

*Van Atta v. Scott* (1980) 27 Cal.3d 424 [166 Cal.Rptr. 149,  
613 P.2d 210] . . . . . 19, 21, 23-25, 27

*White v. Davis* (1975) 13 Cal.3d 757 [120 Cal.Rptr. 94,  
533 P.2d 222] . . . . . 17, 18

**STATUTES**

California Constitution, Art. 4, §1. . . . . 11, 28

Code of Civil Procedure §526a. . . . . 1, 6, 11, 12, 15, 17, 21,22, 37

Code of Civil Procedure §1060. . . . . 2, 11, 15, 23, 24, 34, 35

Code of Civil Procedure §1085..... 6  
Family Code §300. .... 5, 7, 8, 28  
Family Code §308.5..... 1, 5
